

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

PAUL CHEATHAM IRA,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	Case No. 2018-0184
	)	
v.	)	On Appeal from the Court of
	)	Appeals of Ohio, Sixth
	)	Appellate District, Lucas County
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK,	)	Case No. L-16-1292
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	Court of Common Pleas,
	)	Lucas County, Ohio
	)	Case No. CI0201502696
	)	

---

**MERITS BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION**

---

Ronald B. Parry (0038037)  
*rrparry@strausstroy.com*  
STRAUSS TROY  
150 East Fourth Street, 4th Floor  
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4018  
(513) 621-2120  
(513) 241-8259 (facsimile)  
  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Paul Cheatham IRA*

Kathleen M. Trafford, Counsel of Record  
(0021753)  
*ktrafford@porterwright.com*  
J. Philip Calabrese (0072709)  
*pcalabrese@porterwright.com*  
Jay A. Yurkiw (0068143)  
*jyurkiw@porterwright.com*  
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP  
41 South High Street, 29th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 227-2000  
(614) 227-2100 (facsimile)  
  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
The Huntington National Bank*

(continued on next page)

Scott A. King, Counsel of Record (0037582)

*scott.king@thompsonhine.com*

Brian J. Lamb (0055447)

*brian.lamb@thompsonhine.com*

Terry W. Posey, Jr. (0078292)

*terry.posey@thompsonhine.com*

THOMPSON HINE LLP

Austin Landing I

10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400

Miamisburg, OH 45342-4934

(937) 443-6560

(937) 443-6635 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Bankers  
Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS** ..... 1

**APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW** ..... 1

**PROPOSITION OF LAW:** Absent a valid assignment of claims, the mere sale of a municipal bond does not automatically vest in the buyer, by operation of R.C. 1308.16 (Section 8-302 of the Uniform Commercial Code), all claims and causes of action of the seller relating to the bond that arose before the transaction. .... 1

**ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW** ..... 1

A. The rules for statutory interpretation. .... 2

B. Interpreting U.C.C. provisions. .... 3

C. Ohio’s common law regarding assignments of choses in action. .... 4

D. R.C. 1308.16 governs claims of ownership to a security, not to choses of action arising from ownership of the security. .... 6

E. Other states have also interpreted U.C.C. 8-302 to govern only transfer of ownership of the security, not to govern transfer of choses of action relating to the security. .... 9

F. Policy reasons support the conclusion that U.C.C. 8-302 does not automatically transfer a chose of action when a security is transferred. .... 11

**CONCLUSION** ..... 14

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Arnlund v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
199 F.Supp.2d 461 (E.D.Va. 2002) .....11

*Blackrock Balanced Capital Portfolio (FI) v. Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co.*,  
S.D.N.Y. No. 14-CV-09367 (JMF)(SN), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133942  
(Aug. 7, 2018) .....11

*Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fid. Bank*,  
896 F.Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y.1995) .....11

*Broadbill Partners L.P. v. Ambac Assur. Corp.*,  
N.Y. S. Ct. No. 653869/2012, 2014 NY Slip Op 30647(U) (Mar. 12, 2014).....9

*Capital Fin. Credit v. Mays*,  
191 Ohio App.3d 56, 2010-Ohio-4423, 944 N.E.2d 1184 (1st Dist.).....4

*Casserlie v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
121 Ohio St.3d 55, 2009-Ohio-3, 902 N.E.2d 1 .....4

*In re CFS-Related Secs. Fraud Litigation*,  
N.D.Okla. No. 99-CV-825-K(J), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27387 (Dec. 21,  
2001) .....10

*Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils.*,  
318 F.Supp.2d 181 (S.D.N.Y.2004).....9

*DNAML Pty, Ltd. v. Apple Inc.*,  
S.D.N.Y. No. 13 Civ. 6516, 2015 WL 9077075 (Dec. 16, 2015).....5, 11

*Doe v. Marlinton Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.*,  
122 Ohio St.3d 12, 2009-Ohio-1360, 907 N.E.2d 706 .....2

*Edward A. Kemmler Mem. Found. v. 691/733 E. Dublin-Granville Rd. Co.*,  
62 Ohio St.3d 494, 584 N.E.2d 695 (1992) .....3, 10, 12

*F.B.I. Farms, Inc. v. Moore*,  
798 N.E.2d 440 (Ind.2003) .....8

*Falcigno v. Falcigno*,  
Super.Ct. No. NNHCV126033535S, 2014 Conn. Super. LEXIS 302 (Feb. 6,  
2014) .....7

<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgt., LLC</i> , 479 F.Supp.2d 349 (S.D.N.Y.2007).....	9
<i>Garner v. First Natl. City Bank</i> , 465 F.Supp. 372 (S.D.N.Y.1979) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Hunt v. Fronizer</i> , 77 Ohio St. 7, 82 N.E. 518, 5 Ohio L. Rep. 452 (1907) .....	3
<i>In re Legel, Braswell Govt. Secs. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 321 (5th Cir.1981) .....	7
<i>Mandelbaum v. Mandelbaum</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 433, 2009-Ohio-1222, 905 N.E.2d 172 .....	2
<i>Meadow Homes Dev. Corp. v. Bowens</i> , 211 P.3d 743 (Colo.App.2009) .....	8
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Farrell</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-120674, 2013-Ohio-5509.....	4
<i>Morris v. George C. Banning, Inc.</i> , 77 N.E.2d 372 (Ohio 2d Dist.1947) .....	4
<i>Mossy Dell, Inc. v. AB&amp;T Natl. Bank (In re Beauchamp)</i> , 500 B.R. 235 (M.D.Ga.2013) .....	7
<i>In re Nucorp Energy Sec. Litigation</i> , 772 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Pelletier v. City of Campbell</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2018-Ohio-2121, ___ N.E.3d ___ .....	2
<i>Pilkington N. Am., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 482, 2006-Ohio-6551, 861 N.E.2d 121 .....	4
<i>Prince v. Jordan</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 97CA006906, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 4613 (Sept. 30, 1998) .....	5, 6
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , S.D.N.Y. Nos. 14 Civ. 8175 (LGS), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17623 (Feb. 1, 2018) .....	4
<i>Satterfield v. Haymond</i> , D.Utah No. C-84-0646W, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14322 (Oct. 31, 1985) .....	7

*In re Saxon Secs. Litigation*,  
644 F.Supp. 465 (S.D.N.Y.1985) .....12

*Zwick & Zwick v. Suburban Constr. Co.*,  
103 Ohio App. 83, 74 Ohio Law Abs. 183, 134 N.E.2d 733 (8th Dist.1956) .....4

**STATUTES/OTHER AUTHORITIES**

R.C. 1301.103(A).....3, 8

R.C. 1308.01 .....6, 10

R.C. 1308.16 .....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14

R.C. 5302.04 .....5

U.C.C. 8-102(a)(1).....10

U.C.C. 8-302.....3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

N.Y. General Obligations Law Section 13-107(1) (Consol. 2018) .....9

6 American Jurisprudence 2d, Assignments, Section 82 (2018) .....4

6 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Assignments, Section 26 (2018) .....4

Restatement of the Law 2d, Contracts, Section 324 (1981) .....4

Facciolo, *Father Knows Best: Revised Article 8 and the Individual Investor*, 27  
Fla.St.U.L.Rev. 615, 621 (2000).....7
